

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 43 of 2024 with  
Crl. M.C. No. 38 of 2024**

Moirangthem Dhanabir Singh

*... Petitioner*

*- Versus -*

Officer in Charge Lamphel Police Station and Anr.

*... Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

**ORDER**

15.11.2024

Heard Mr. N. Jotendro, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Mr. Syed Murtaza Ahmed, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. Samarjit Hawaibam, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Mrs. RK Emily, learned PP appearing for the State respondent.

Issue notice.

Notice is accepted by Mr. Samarjit Hawaibam, learned Sr. counsel for the State respondent.

The present application has been filed under Section 482 of the BNSS, 2023 praying for releasing the petitioner on bail in the event of arrest by the Police Personnel of Lamphel Police Station in connection with FIR No. 481(08) 2024 LPS u/s 384/506/120-B IPC.

The learned Sr. counsel for the State respondent requested to give some time to file counter affidavit.

In the meantime, in the event of arrest of the accused/petitioner, the Investigating Officer (I.O.) of the case is directed to release the

accused/petitioner on bail on his furnishing PR bond of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh) with one surety like amount to the satisfaction of the arresting authority. It is also made clear that the accused/petitioner should co-operate with the investigation and he should make himself available for interrogation by the I.O. of the FIR case, as and when required. The accused/petitioner should not leave the State of Manipur without prior permission of the arresting authority. It is further, made clear that if the accused/petitioner violates any of the conditions given hereinabove, the respondents are at liberty to approach this Court for modification or cancellation of this interim order.

The learned Sr. counsel for the petitioner is directed to take steps to the rest of the respondent by registered speed post within 3 (three) days.

List the matter on 22.11.2024.

Interim order is continued till the next date of hearing.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*