

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**Crl.M.C. No. 3 of 2025 with  
AB No. 43 of 2024 with  
Crl.M.C. No. 38 of 2024**

Officer-in-Charge, Lamphel Police Station

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

Moirangthem Dhanabir Singh & Anr.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**22.01.2026**

[1] Present Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Abdul Baqee Khan, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner and Mr. H. Samarjit, learned PP assisted by Mr. W. Niranjit, learned Dy. G.A. for the State respondent.

[2] Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has been co-operating with the investigation and interim order dated 15.11.2024 may be made absolute.

[3] On the other hand, Mr. H. Samarjit, learned PP, submits that State respondent has filed an application i.e. Crl.M.C. No. 3 of 2025 for cancellation of the interim order as the petitioner has already violated the terms of the condition imposed by this Court and he wants to take instruction in this regard.

[4] List this case on 18.02.2026.

[5] Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, prays for three weeks' time for filing reply to Crl.M.C. No. 3 of 2025 filed by the State respondent.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*